

*

ITEM NO.207

COURT NO.2

SECTION IIB

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl) No(s).9104-9105/2009

(From the judgement and order dated 13/11/2009 in CRLRA No.475/2007, CRLRA No.571/2007 of The HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD)

MUKESHBHAI CHHIMUBHAI PATEL

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF GUJARAT & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for ex-Parte stay, exemption from filing O.T.,
permission to file additional documents and office report)
(For final disposal)

WITH SLP(Crl) NO.6360 of 2008

(With appln.(s) for exemption from filing O.T. and permission
to file additional documents and office report)

(For final disposal)

SLP(Crl) NO.622 of 2009

(With appln.(s) for exemption from filing O.T. and cancellation
of bail and office report)

(For final disposal)

Date: 21/08/2012 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ALTAMAS KABIR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J. CHELAMESWAR

For Petitioner(s) Mr. S. Udaya Kumar Sagar, Adv.
Ms. Bina Madhavan, Adv.
Ms. Praseena E. Joseph, Adv.
for M/s. Lawyer's Knit & Co.

SLP 622/09 Ms. Hemantika Wahi, AOR

SLP 6360/08 Mr. Aboni Kumar Sahu, Adv.
Mr. Ghanshyam, Adv.
Mr. P.K. Manohar, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Y. Raja Gopala Rao, AOR
Ms. Y. Vismai Rao, Adv.

SLP 9104-05/09 & Ms. Hemantika Wahi, AOR
SLP 6360/08 Ms. Jesal, Adv.
Ms. Nandani Gupta, Adv.

SLP 6360/08 & Mr. Pradeep Kumar Dubey, AOR
SLP 622/09

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Learned counsel appearing for the petitioners submits that after filing of the special leave petitions, the trial has been concluded and the accused have already been convicted and sentenced to life imprisonment. Accordingly, these special leave petitions filed for cancellation of bail and for discharge, have become infructuous.

Let all these special leave petitions be dismissed as having become infructuous.

|(Chetan Kumar)
|Court Master

| |(Juginder Kaur)
| |Assistant Registrar

|